

Court No. - 86

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5652 of 2019

Appellant :- Rajesh Singh And 4 Ors.

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Ashok Kumar Mishra, Adeel Ahmad Khan, Adeel, Kameshwar Singh, Paras Nath Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- G.A., Lokesh Kumar Dwivedi

Hon'ble Subhash Chand, J.

Criminal Misc. Application No. 17 of 2020.

This is an application moved on behalf of appellant no.1, namely, Rajesh Singh, with the prayer to suspend the execution of sentence during the pendency of appeal.

Learned counsel for the appellants/applicants submits that the appellant no.1-Rajesh Singh, is an employee of Central Government and at present he is working on the post of Tax Assistant in Income Tax Department, District Mau. It is further submitted that the trial court vide judgment and order dated 19.08.2019 has convicted and sentenced the appellants, namely, Rajesh Singh, Sanjay Singh, Virendra Kumar Singh @ Mantu, Tilangi and Dev Chand, to undergo seven years imprisonment for the offences under Sections 147, 148, 307/149, 323/149 of IPC, against which the appellants have preferred the present criminal appeal. It is also submitted that this Court vide order dated 19.11.2020 granted bail to the appellants but the execution of sentence has not been suspended.

Learned A.G.A. has no objection to the aforesaid prayer.

Heard and perused the record.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and also keeping in view the fact that the applicant-Rajesh Singh, is an employee of Central Government, the execution of sentence in respect of appellant/applicant no.1, namely, Rajesh Singh, shall remain suspended till further orders.

The application is ***disposed of*** accordingly.

Order Date :- 15.3.2021

Prajapati