



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 5652 of 2019**

Rajesh Singh And 4 Ors.

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Adeel Ahmad Khan, Ashok Kumar Mishra, Bhuvnesh Kumar Singh, Lokesh Kumar Dwivedi, Paras Nath Singh  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : G.A., Lokesh Kumar Dwivedi

---

**Court No. - 93**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

**Ref:- Criminal Misc. Modification Application No.20 of 2026:-**

Heard learned counsel for the appellant and Sri Rahul Asthana, learned A.G.A. for the State respondent.

This modification application has been filed seeking modification in the order dated 15.3.2021 passed by Hon'ble Subhash Chand, J. (the then).

The modification is rejected with liberty to file appropriate application for the relief prayed for.

**Order on Appeal:-**

List this matter after four weeks.

**April 16, 2026**  
Dev

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)**